CHAPTER 222

USE OF ROAD EQUIPMENT IN DRAINAGE DISTRICTS H. F. 59

AN ACT to amend section four hundred fifty-five point one hundred thirty-five (455.135), Code 1954, relating to the use of weed fund equipment and secondary road equipment in the eradication of brush and weeds in levee and drainage districts, and for reimbursement for the use thereof.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section four hundred fifty-five point one hundred
- thirty-five (455.135), Code 1954, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "repairs" in line forty-one (41) the following: "or in the eradication of brush and weeds along the open ditches"; by inserting 3
- after the word "equipment" in line forty-five (45) the following: "or
- weed fund equipment"; by inserting after the word "fund" in line forty-seven (47) the words "or the weed fund".

Approved March 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 223

JOINT DRAINAGE DISTRICTS

H. F. 25

AN ACT relating to notice and service thereof on the report of the commissioners to classify lands, fix and assess benefits and apportion costs and expenses pertaining to joint drainage districts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Amend Section four hundred fifty-seven point fifteen (457.15), Code of 1954, by inserting after the word "except" in line sixteen (16) the following: "that said notice to be published in each of the several counties shall contain only the names of the owners of
- each tract of land or lot in the district located within the respective
- county in which said notice is to be published and the total amount of
- all proposed assessments on the lands located in each of the other

counties into which the district extends, and except further".

Approved March 10, 1955.

CHAPTER 224

DRAINAGE DISTRICT TRUSTEES

H. F. 23

AN ACT relating to the time and place of the opening and closing of the polls for elections for drainage district trustees.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section four hundred sixty-two point seventeen (462,17), Code 1954, is amended by striking from line two (2) the

- words, "eight o'clock a.m." and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 4 "one o'clock p.m.".
- SEC. 2. Section four hundred sixty-two point seventeen (462.17), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the
- words "seven o'clock p.m." and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- "five o'clock p.m. If no convenient polling place is to be found within
- the district, the election may be held at some convenient place outside the district."

Approved March 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 225

SOIL CONSERVATION

S. F. 349

AN ACT relating to powers of soil conservation districts and commissioners; authorizing the establishment of subdistricts within a soil conservation district and authorizing and providing for a special tax on all real estate within the boundaries of a subdistrict for the purpose of carrying out watershed protection and flood prevention programs within the subdistricts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section four hundred sixty-seven A point two (467A.2), Code 1954, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "erosion" in line five (5) thereof the following:
- 3 4 "and for the prevention of erosion, floodwater, and sediment dam-

5 ages.".

3

4

- Section four hundred sixty-seven A point seven (467A.7), 2
 - Code 1954, is hereby amended as follows:

 1. By inserting after the word "erosion" in lines two (2) and three (3) of subsection one (1) thereof the following:

"and erosion, floodwater, and sediment damages".

5 6 2. By inserting after the word "and" in line seven (7) of subsection 7 four (4) the following:

8 ", watershed protection and flood".

- 9 3. By inserting after the word "erosion" in line nine (9) of sub-10 section six (6) the following:
- "and for the prevention of erosion, floodwater, and sediment dam-11
- 12 13
- 4. By inserting after the word "erosion" in line (3) of subsection eight (8) the following: 14
- 15 and for the prevention of erosion, floodwater, and sediment dam-16 ages.".
 - Chapter four hundred sixty-seven A (467A), Code 1954, is amended by adding thereto the following sections:
 - 3 "1. Subdistricts of a soil conservation district may be formed as hereinafter provided for the purpose of carrying out watershed protection and flood prevention programs within the subdistrict but may
- not be formed solely for the purpose of establishing or taking over the operation of an existing drainage district.